

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p><u>C482 No. 1231 of 2024</u></p> <p><b><u>Hon'ble Rakesh Thapliyal, J.</u></b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Mr. Lalit Sharma and Ms. Anmol Sandhu, learned counsel for the applicant.</li> <li>2. Mr. Sandeep Sharma, learned Brief Holder for the State.</li> <li>3. By the instant C482 application, the applicant is challenging the order passed by the ACJM, Dehradun dated 01.08.2023, in Misc. Case No. 617 of 2020, Smt. Ruchika Bindal vs. Shivam Bindal as well as order dated 21.05.2024 passed by the 1<sup>st</sup> Addl. Sessions Judge, Dehradun in Criminal Appeal No. 254 of 2023.</li> <li>4. This is a proceeding under Domestic Violence Act wherein Rs. 15,000/- per month as maintenance was granted to the respondent/ complainant.</li> <li>5. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that proceeding under Section 125 Cr.P.C., was also initiated in which Rs. 10,000/- per month as maintenance has been granted. He further submits that the present applicant is an accountant and his monthly salary is about Rs. 18,000/- and respondent no. 2 is a practicing lawyer in Dehradun and from thier wed-lock three children were born, two daughters and one son and all are living with respondent/wife.</li> <li>6. After examining the allegation as alleged it appears that the dispute is nothing but a matrimonial dispute which can be resolved by making an efforts through counsellor.</li> <li>7. Issue notice to respondent no. 2.</li> <li>8. Learned counsel for the applicant shall take steps to serve respondent no. 2 within three days by electronic mode, i.e,</li> </ol>

through mail as well as through whatsapp.  
9. Put up this matter on 16.07.2024 after fresh  
10. The state counsel may also intimate respondent no. 2 through S.H.O. concerned about the proceedings of the present C482 application.  
11. On the date fixed both the parties shall remain present in Court.

**(Rakesh Thapliyal, J.)**  
**05.07.2024**

Parul

--	--	--	--