

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	14.08.2024		<p>C-482 No. 1231 of 2024</p> <p><u>Hon'ble Vivek Bharti Sharma, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. Lalit Sharma, counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>2. Mr. G. S. Sandhu, learned Additional Advocate General assisted by Ms. Mamta Joshi, Brief Holder for the State.</p> <p>3. Mr. Karan Anand, counsel for the private respondent no.2/wife.</p> <p>4. This C-482 petition has been filed under Section 482 Cr.P.C. to quash the order dated 01.08.2023 passed by the Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Dehradun in Misc. Case No. 617 of 2020, which was affirmed by the Appellate Court in Criminal Appeal No. 254 of 2023 vide its judgment and order dated 21.05.2024.</p> <p>5. Counsel for the petitioner/husband would submit that there is possibility of the amicable settlement, therefore, the matter may be referred for mediation.</p> <p>6. To this, counsel for the respondent no.2/wife would submit that the respondent no.2/wife filed an interim maintenance application before the court of Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Dehradun; that, the said court by the impugned order dated 01.08.2023 allowed the said application and directed the petitioner/husband to pay ₹15,000/- per month to the respondent no. 2/wife from the date of filing of the interim maintenance application i.e. 14.09.2020 but the petitioner/husband has not paid a single penny to the respondent no.2/wife till date and approximately ₹6,00,000/- is pending towards the petitioner/husband as</p>

maintenance amount; that, the respondent no.2/wife is living separately along with her three children.

7. In view of the above, petitioner/husband is directed to deposit ₹ 3,00,000/- out of the total amount of arrear, in the account of the respondent no. 2/wife within a period of ten days from the date when the respondent no. 2/wife files an affidavit in this petition giving the complete details of her account along with IFMS number with advance copy to the counsel for the petitioner/husband so as the petitioner/husband transfer the amount of ₹3,00,000/- in the account of respondent no. 2/wife.

8. As prayed by the counsel for the parties, matter is referred for mediation.

9. Parties are directed to appear before the District Legal Services Authority, District Dehradun on 22.08.2024 at 02:00 PM.

10. Counsel for the respective parties shall also appear before the District Legal Services Authority, District Dehradun on the same day so as to identify their parties.

11. Copy of the order be sent to the Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, District Dehradun for necessary compliance.

12. The Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, District Dehradun shall file the report within four weeks.

13. **List this matter on 24.09.2024** for hearing along with the report of the Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, District Dehradun.

14. Counsel for the parties are directed to exchange the statement of the arrears by next date.

(Vivek Bharti Sharma, J.)

14.08.2024